
1 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER  
JANUARY 2015 POLITICAL SURVEY 

FINAL TOPLINE 
JANUARY 7-11, 2015 

N=1,504 
 

QUESTIONS 1-7, 10-12, 14-16, 20-24, 30-37 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
NO QUESTIONS 8-9, 11, 13, 17-19, 25-29 
 
ASK ALL: 
Now a different kind of question. 
Q.38 How worried are you that there will soon be another terrorist attack in the United States? [READ]  
 

 Very Somewhat Not too Not at all (VOL.) 
 worried worried worried worried DK/Ref 
Jan 7-11, 2015 25 39 23 12 1 
Jul 8-14, 2014 24 35 27 13 1 

April 18-21, 2013 23 35 27 14 1 
Nov 4-7, 2010 21 38 24 14 3 
July, 2007 20 42 25 11 2 
August, 2006 23 44 21 10 2 
July, 2005 26 42 19 12 1 
Mid-October, 2004 17 43 27 12 1 
August, 2004 20 44 25 10 1 
July, 2004 17 41 26 15 1 
June, 2004 25 42 20 12 1 
Mid-March, 2004 20 42 25 12 1 
Early February, 2004 13 42 28 16 1 
Mid-January, 2004 20 45 24 10 1 

August, 2003 13 45 29 12 1 
March, 2003 22 42 20 14 2 
February, 2003 34 41 17 7 1 
January, 2003 18 50 23 8 1 
December, 2002 31 42 18 8 1 
Early October, 2002 20 46 22 11 1 
Late August, 2002 16 46 25 12 1 
June, 2002 32 44 17 7 * 
January, 2002 20 42 28 9 1 
December, 2001 13 39 27 19 2 
October 15-21, 2001 29 42 18 10 1 

October 10-14, 2001 27 40 19 12 2 
Early October, 2001 28 45 15 11 1 

 
NO QUESTIONS 39-49, 52-53, 56-60 
 
QUESTIONS 50-51, 54-55, 61-63 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
ASK ALL: 
Next, 
Q.64 In general, how well do you think the U.S. government is doing in reducing the threat of terrorism? 

[READ] 
 

  Very Fairly Not Not at (VOL.) 
  well well too well all well DK/Ref 
 Jan 7-11, 2015 22 50 17 9 2 
 Sep 2-9, 2014 17 39 22 19 2 
 Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 26 47 18 8 2 
 Jul 17-21, 2013 20 47 21 9 3 
 Aug 17-21, 2011 27 49 16 6 2 
 Oct 13-18, 2010 15 54 17 10 4 
 Jan 6-10, 2010 15 50 21 12 2 
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Q.64 CONTINUED... 
  Very Fairly Not Not at (VOL.) 
  well well too well all well DK/Ref 
 Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 20 53 14 8 4 
 Mar 31-Apr 21, 2009 19 56 15 5 5 
 Feb 4-8, 2009 22 49 16 6 7 

 Late February, 2008 21 45 19 12 3 
 January, 2007 17 37 27 17 2 
 December, 2006 17 48 21 11 3 
 August, 2006 22 52 16 8 2 
 February, 2006 16 52 20 10 2 
 January, 2006 16 50 20 9 5 
 Late October, 2005 17 50 22 9 2 
 July, 2005 17 53 19 8 3 
 July, 2004 18 53 17 8 4 
 August, 2003 19 56 16 7 2 
 Early November, 2002 (RVs) 15 54 19 8 4 
 June, 2002 16 60 16 4 4 

 Early November, 2001 35 46 9 5 5 
 October 15-21, 2001 38 46 9 4 3 
 October 10-14, 2001 48 40 6 2 4 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.65 What concerns you more about the government’s anti-terrorism policies? [READ AND 

RANDOMIZE OPTIONS 1 AND 2] 
 
    (VOL.) 
  They have gone too far in They have not gone far Both/Neither/ 
  restricting the average enough to adequately Approve (VOL.) 
  person’s civil liberties protect the county of policies DK/Ref 

 Jan 7-11, 2015 37 49 8 6 
 Sep 2-9, 2014 35 50 9 6 
 Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 44 39 9 7 
 Jul 17-21, 2013 47 35 11 7 
 Oct 13-18, 2010 32 47 11 10 
 Jan 6-10, 2010 27 58 8 8 
 Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 36 40 13 11 
 Feb 4-8, 20091 36 42 9 13 
 Late February, 2008 36 47 9 8 
 August, 2006 26 55 11 8 
 February, 2006 33 50 10 7 

 January, 2006 33 46 12 9 
 Late October, 2005 34 48 10 8 
 July, 2005 31 52 10 7 
 July, 2004 29 49 11 11 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.66 Do you think the use of torture against suspected terrorists in order to gain important information 

can often be justified, sometimes be justified, rarely be justified, or never be justified?  
 
  Often Sometimes Rarely Never (VOL.) 
  justified justified justified justified DK/Ref 
 Jan 7-11, 2015 20 31 20 27 3 

 Aug 17-21, 2011 19 34 18 24 4 
 Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 19 35 16 25 5 
 Apr 14-21, 2009 15 34 22 25 4 
 Feb 4-8, 2009 16 28 20 31 5 
 Late February, 2008 17 31 20 30 2 
 November, 2007 18 30 21 27 4 

                                                      
1  In February 4-8, 2009, the question asked whether the policies “go too far in restricting the average person’s civil 

liberties” or “do not go far enough to adequately protect the country.” 
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Q.66 CONTINUED... 
  Often Sometimes Rarely Never (VOL.) 
  justified justified justified justified DK/Ref 
 January, 2007 12 31 25 29 3 
 Early October, 2006 18 28 19 32 3 
 Late October 2005 15 31 17 32 5 

 Late March, 2005 15 30 24 27 4 
 July, 2004 15 28 21 32 4 
 
NO QUESTIONS 67-68 
 
ASK ALL: 
PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?  
ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9): 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?  
 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 

  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 Jan 7-11, 2015 21 30 44 3 1 1 19 18 
 Dec 3-7, 2014 24 31 39 3 1 2 17 17 
 Nov 6-9, 2014 27 32 36 2 * 1 15 16 
 Oct 15-20, 2014 24 33 38 4 * 1 13 17 
 Sep 2-9, 2014 24 33 38 3 1 2 15 15 
 Aug 20-24, 2014 24 31 37 4 1 4 15 16 
 Jul 8-14, 2014 25 34 37 2 1 1 16 15 
 Apr 23-27, 2014 24 30 41 2 1 2 18 17 
 Jan 23-Mar 16, 2014 22 31 41 3 1 2 17 17 
 Feb 14-23, 2014 22 32 39 4 1 2 14 17 
 Jan 15-19, 2014 21 31 41 3 1 2 18 16 

 Yearly Totals  
 2014 23.2 31.5 39.5 3.1 .7 2.0 16.2 16.5 
 2013 23.9 32.1 38.3 2.9 .5 2.2 16.0 16.0 
 2012 24.7 32.6 36.4 3.1 .5 2.7 14.4 16.1 
 2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 .4 2.5 15.7 15.6 
 2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 .4 2.8 14.5 14.1 
 2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 .4 2.8 13.1 15.7 
 2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 .3 3.0 10.6 15.2 
 2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 .4 2.9 10.9 17.0 
 2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 .3 3.4 10.5 15.1 
 2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 .3 2.8 10.3 14.9 

 2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 .4 3.0 11.7 13.4 
 2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6 
 2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 .7 2.7 12.4 11.6 
 2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6 
 2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4 
 2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1 13.5 
 2000 28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7 
 1999 26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 14.5 
 1998 27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 .4 2.3 11.6 13.1 
 1997 28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 .4 2.3 12.2 14.1 
 1996 28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 .4 2.0 12.1 14.9 
 1995 31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 13.5 

 1994 30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6 13.7 12.2 
 1993 27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9 11.5 14.9 
 1992 27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5 12.6 16.5 
 1991 30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0 14.7 10.8 
 1990 30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4 12.4 11.3 
 1989 33 33 34 -- -- -- -- -- 
 1987 26 35 39 -- -- -- -- -- 
 
REPJOB-DEMJOB HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
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ASK ALL: 
TEAPARTY2 From what you know, do you agree or disagree with the Tea Party movement, or don’t you 

have an opinion either way?  
 
     (VOL.)  Not 
    No opinion Haven’t (VOL.) heard of/ 

  Agree Disagree either way heard of Refused DK 
 Jan 7-11, 2015 17 27 52 2 1 -- 
 Jan 23-Mar 16, 2014 18 28 51 1 2 -- 
 Oct 9-13, 2013 19 32 46 2 2 -- 
 Jul 17-21, 2013 18 25 52 4 1 -- 
 Jun 12-16, 2013 22 29 46 2 2 -- 
 May 23-26, 2013 17 20 56 3 4 -- 
 Feb 14-17, 2013 19 26 52 2 1 -- 
 Dec 5-9, 2012 18 29 50 2 1 -- 
 Oct 31-Nov 3, 2012 (RVs) 19 29 47 1 3 -- 
 Oct 4-7, 2012 19 25 52 2 2 -- 
 Sep 12-16, 2012 18 26 53 2 2 -- 

 Jul 16-26, 2012 16 27 54 2 1 -- 
 Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 19 27 49 3 2 -- 
 Jun 7-17, 2012 21 25 52 2 1 -- 
 May 9-Jun 3, 2012 16 25 54 2 3 -- 
 Apr 4-15, 2012 20 26 50 3 2 -- 
 Mar 7-11, 2012 19 29 48 2 2 -- 
 Feb 8-12, 2012 18 25 53 2 2 -- 
 Jan 11-16, 2012 20 24 52 2 2 -- 
 Jan 4-8, 2012 18 25 52 2 3 -- 
 Dec 7-11, 2011 19 27 50 2 2 -- 
 Nov 9-14, 2011 20 27 51 1 1 -- 
 Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 19 27 51 2 1 -- 

 Aug 17-21, 2011 20 27 50 1 1 -- 
 Jul 20-24, 2011 20 24 53 1 1 -- 
 Jun 15-19, 2011 20 26 50 3 2 -- 
 May 25-30, 2011 18 23 54 2 2 -- 
 Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 22 29 47 1 1 -- 
 Mar 8-14, 2011 19 25 54 1 1 -- 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 20 25 52 2 2 -- 
 Feb 2-7, 20112 22 22 53 2 2 -- 
 Jan 5-9, 2011 24 22 50 2 1 -- 
 Dec 1-5, 2010 22 26 49 2 2 -- 
 Nov 4-7, 2010 27 22 49 1 1 -- 

 Oct 27-30, 2010 (RVs) 29 25 32 -- 1 13 
 Oct 13-18, 2010 (RVs) 28 24 30 -- 1 16 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 (RVs) 29 26 32 -- 1 13 
 Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010 22 18 37 -- 1 21 
 Jun 16-20, 2010 24 18 30 -- * 27 
 May 20-23, 2010 25 18 31 -- 1 25 
 Mar 11-21, 2010 24 14 29 -- 1 31 

                                                      
2  In the February 2-7, 2011, survey and before, question read “…do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly 

disagree with the Tea Party movement…” In October 2010 and earlier, question was asked only of those who had heard 

or read a lot or a little about the Tea Party. In May 2010 through October 2010, it was described as: “the Tea Party 

movement that has been involved in campaigns and protests in the U.S. over the past year.” In March 2010 it was 

described as ”the Tea Party protests that have taken place in the U.S. over the past year.” 
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PEW RESEARCH CENTER 
JANUARY 8-11, 2015 OMNIBUS 

FINAL TOPLINE 
N=1,000 

 
ASK ALL: 

PEW.1 As I read a list of some stories covered by news organizations this past week, please tell me if you 
happened to follow each news story very closely, fairly closely, not too closely, or not at all closely. 
First, [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] [IF NECESSARY “Did you follow [ITEM] very closely, fairly 
closely, not too closely or not at all closely?”] 

 
 
 

Very 
closely 

Fairly 
closely 

Not too 
closely 

Not at all 
closely 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

a. Reports about the condition of the U.S. 
economy      

January 8-11, 2015 24 35 17 24 1 
December 4-7, 2014 28 31 20 19 1 
November 6-9, 2014  31 35 21 12 2 

October 16-19, 2014 26 33 22 18 1 
September 25-28, 2014 25 33 22 19 1 
July 31-August 3, 2014 27 29 23 21 1 
June 5-8, 2014 26 28 20 24 1 
March 20-23, 2014 30 34 18 17 2 
March 6-9, 2014 27 31 19 22 1 
February 27-March 2, 2014 27 32 16 24 1 
February 6-9, 2014 28 29 20 22 1 
January 30-February 2, 2014 29 31 17 23 * 
January 9-12, 2014 28 29 19 23 1 
January 2-5, 2014 29 31 17 22 1 
December 12-15, 2013 26 27 21 24 1 

November 14-17, 2013 32 32 17 19 * 
October 31-November 3, 2013 31 37 16 15 * 
October 17-20, 2013 41 31 16 12 * 
October 3-6, 2013 34 30 19 16 1 
September 25-29, 2013 35 30 16 18 * 
September 19-22, 2013 28 33 20 19 1 
September 12-15, 2013 28 34 17 20 * 
August 1-4, 2013 28 35 19 17 1 
July 18-21, 2013 28 29 20 23 1 
June 20-23, 2013 28 30 19 22 1 
June 13-16, 2013 30 32 15 22 * 

June 6-9, 2013 33 31 15 21 * 
May 16-19, 2013 30 31 20 19 * 
May 9-12, 2013 28 30 21 20 1 
March 28-31, 2013 30 30 17 22 1 
March 7-10, 2013 35 30 16 19 * 
January 31-February 3, 2013 33 33 16 16 1 
January 17-20, 2013 36 32 15 16 * 
January 3-6, 2013 34 32 18 16 1 

SEE TREND FOR PREVIOUS YEARS: http://www.people-press.org/files/2014/01/NII-Economy-trend.pdf 

      
b. The terrorist shootings at a newspaper office 

in Paris      
January 8-11, 2015 29 33 16 20 2 

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:      
January 2-5, 2014: Two terrorist bombings 
in Russia 11 26 21 40 1 
September 25-29, 2013: The terrorist 
attacks at a shopping mall in Nairobi, 
Kenya 25 32 19 24 * 
      

 

http://www.people-press.org/files/2014/01/NII-Economy-trend.pdf
http://www.people-press.org/files/2014/01/NII-Economy-trend.pdf
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PEW.1 CONTINUED... 
 
 

Very 
closely 

Fairly 
closely 

Not too 
closely 

Not at all 
closely 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

May 23-26, 2013: The murder of a British 
soldier in London, in a suspected terrorist 

attack 18 24 21 35 2 
July 28-31, 2011: A bombing and shooting 
attack in Norway that killed more than 70 
people 24 33 20 23 * 
July 23-24, 2011: A bombing and shooting 
attack in Norway that killed over 90 people 26 31 17 26 1 
January 27-30, 2011: Suicide bombings at 
an airport in Russia that killed at least 35 
people 14 30 24 31 1 
April 1-5, 2010: Suicide bombings in Russia 10 26 24 40 * 
July 17-20, 2009: The bombing of two 
hotels in Indonesia 13 26 23 36 2 

December, 2008: The terrorist attacks in 
Mumbai, India 29 37 20 14 * 
September, 2008: A bombing at a Marriott 
Hotel in Pakistan that killed over 50 people 16 32 23 28 1 
July, 2007: The investigation into who was 
responsible for car bombs that were 
discovered in London and a car bomb that 
went off at an airport in Scotland 34 30 19 16 1 
July, 2007: British police finding and 
defusing a car bomb in London 34 31 16 18 1 
August, 2006:  British officials stopping a 
terrorist plot to blow up planes flying to the 

U.S. 54 26 9 9 2 
October, 2005: The recent terrorist 
bombings in Bali, Indonesia 13 31 26 29 1 
July, 2005: The terrorist bombings in  
London, England 48 37 11 4 * 
September, 2004: The killing of Russian 
school children by Chechen rebels 48 30 11 10 1 
March, 2004: The terrorist bombings in 
Madrid, Spain 34 35 18 12 1 
Late October, 2002: The terrorist bombing 
of a nightclub in Bali, Indonesia 20 34 25 20 1 

      
c. News about the incoming Republican leaders 

in Congress 
     

January 8-11, 2015 17 23 20 38 1 
January 6-9, 2011 26 30 18 26 * 

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:      
January, 2007: News about the incoming 
Democratic leaders in Congress 25 38 20 16 1 
December, 2006 29 36 19 15 1 
April, 1995: The activities of the new 
Republican leaders in Congress 14 42 33 11 * 
March, 1995 23 38 22 17 * 

February, 1995 19 32 23 26 * 
      

d. An AirAsia flight that crashed off the coast of 
Indonesia      

January 8-11, 2015 19 37 22 20 1 
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:      

May 15-18, 2014: The investigation into a 
missing Malaysia Airlines plane 25 31 24 19 1 
April 3-6, 2014 33 31 21 14 1 
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PEW.1 CONTINUED... 
 
 

Very 
closely 

Fairly 
closely 

Not too 
closely 

Not at all 
closely 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

March 20-23, 2014 39 33 18 9 1 
July 11-14, 2013: A plane crash in San 
Francisco 24 32 21 22 1 

June 5-8, 2009: An Air France flight that 
crashed into the Atlantic Ocean 28 35 20 16 * 
May 15-18, 2009: The investigation into a 
February plane crash in Buffalo, New York 17 26 25 33 * 
February 13-16, 2009: A plane crashing 
into a house near Buffalo, New York, killing 
50 people 32 39 16 13 * 
January 16-19, 2009: News about a US 
Airways flight crashing into the Hudson 
River 44 34 14 8 * 
August 22-28, 2008: A plane crash in 
Madrid, Spain 8 22 32 37 1 

July 20-23, 2007: A plane crash in Brazil 
that killed nearly 200 people 13 28 27 31 1 
November, 2001: The recent crash on an 
American Airlines plane near Kennedy 
Airport in New York  48 34 13 4 1 
February, 2000: Crash of an Alaskan 
Airlines jet near Los Angeles 35 40 17 8 * 
December, 1999: The crash of an EgyptAir 
plane off the coast of New England and the 
investigation into what happened 30 44 15 10 1 
July, 1999: Crash of an American Airlines 
flight in Arkansas 19 38 25 17 1 

July, 1996: The crash of a Paris-bound 
TWA plane off the coast of New York 69 23 6 2 * 
February, 1990: Crash of Colombian 
airliner near JFK airport in New York 33 39 18 10 0 

 
ASK ALL: 
PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?  
ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9): 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?  
 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 

     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 January 8-11, 2015 23 29 36 4 1 6 12 14 
 


